MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1113

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Stanley J. Hinch, of Danforth.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Stanley J. Hinch, of Danforth, whatever interest the state has in 2/3 undivided of Lot in S. W. corner of N. ½ town, in Topsfield Township, Washington county, containing 166.70 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$48.49.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Hinch and Company, Inc., of Danforth.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Hinch and Company, Inc., of Danforth, whatever interest the state has in the following property in T. 10, R. 3, N. B. P. P. Washington county, containing 350 acres, more or less, lot bounded as follows: Beginning at S. W. corner said township; thence E. along S. line thereof 175 rods; thence N. parallel to W. line said township 320 rods; thence W. 175 rods to said W. line; thence S. along said W. line to point of beginning for the sum of \$260.45, also an undivided fractional interest 1/4 of 1,401 acres in a tract in T. 9, R. 4, N. B. P. Washington county described as follows: Bounded N. by Alton Pray; E. by International boundary; S. by T. 10, R. 3, N. B. P. P.; W. by Forest Station-New Brunswick highway, for the sum of \$346.30, also an undivided fractional interest 1/4 of 598 acres in a tract in T. 9, R. 4, N. B. P. P. Washington county described as follows: Lot in N. E. part bounded as follows: N. and E. by New Brunswick; S. by Joe Louie Carry and Chas. R. Browning; W. by Mud Lake and its outlet, for the sum of \$165.04, also an undivided fractional interest 1/4 of 200 acres in a tract in T. 9, R. 4, N. B. P. P. Washington county described as follows: lot in N. W. part, bounded N. by Grand Lake; S. by A. F. Walls; E. by settlers' lots; W. by South Bay and Grand Lake, for the sum of \$60.35, also an undivided fractional interest 1/4 of 260 acres in a tract in T. 9, R. 4, N. B. P. P. Washington county described as follows: Lot in S. part, bounded N. by Henry C. W. Black; E. by highway; S. by Charles F. Eaton, Jr.; W. by South Bay, for the sum of \$75.89.

Effective August 13, 1947